RECHIVED

BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN
156 BANK STREET
% orough of HIGHTSTOWN, NJ 08520
Elights?own 609-490-5100, ext. 617
EX © PLANNING BOARD APPLICATION

The applicant must submit 21 copies of the completed application and plans; see checklist for sizes.

The application, with supporting documentation, must be filed with the Planning Board Secretary no less than 31
days prior to the meeting at which the application is to be considered. .

NOTE: Some applications may be subject to additional fees, please refer to Chapter 26, Section 10, “Land Use” in
the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Hightstown

EE ~SUSMISS TEOR] To be completed by Borough Staff
Dated Filed: 2—| 2 Application Number.zﬂ:' 2(9.2 “" OZ

Application Fees: Escrow Deposit:
Scheduled for:
Review for Completeness: 2 e, oo Sl 212
Hearing Date&fm_\;,_zczz;*
1. APPLICANT
Name: Katsifis Family LLC
Address: 359 US Route 130 North
East Windsor, NJ 08520
Telephone: 609-273-6406
Fax; 609-371-8361
E-mail:
Mailing Address: same as above
Applicant is a: [ Corporation [ ] Partnership  [] Individual BX] Limited Liability Co.

Corporations must be represented by an attorney

Attorney’s Name: ~ Mark S. Shane, Esq.
Address: Shane and White LLC

1676 Rt. 27
Edison, NJ 08817
Telephone: 732-819-9100

If the applicant is a corporation or partnership, please attach a list of the names and address of
all persons having a 10% interest or more in the corporation or partnership.

2. The relationship of the Applicant to the property in question is:
[C] Owner Lessee [JPurchaser (under contract) [] Other, specify




5.

If owner is other than applicant, provide the following information:
Owner: Borough of Hightstown
Owner’s Address: 148 N. Main Street

Hightstown, NJ 08520
Telephone: 609-490-5100

Type of Application (check all that apply)
A SITE PLAN
[J waiver [[1 Preliminary [ Final
Amendment to an Approved Site Plan
B. [CJ] MINOR SUBDIVISION
] Preliminary [[] Final
Number of lots to be created including remainder lot
C. [[] MAJOR SUBDIVISION
(] Preliminary [] Final
Number of lots to be created including remainder lot
D. [[] VARIANCE
[] Hardship [[JUse [] Substantial Benefit

Section(s) of Ordinance from which a variance is requested:

Conditional Use

Conceptual Review

Appeal decision of an Administrative Officer

Interpretation of Map or Ordinance

Other

Please specify: Applicant seeks a modification of the stormwater collection
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rocess to comply with the Municipality requirements. Lighting has been
installed and will need to be approved. Amended Final Site Plan: 1)
Reconfigured Island within the parking lot to save the existing 36” maple tree.
The island allowed the existing transformer which services the diner to remain.
2) Minor circulation change due to the reconfigured island. Relocation of the
dumpsters, added planting and relocated handicapped parking. Applicant will

seek a design waiver for the Parking Stall size.

Explain in detail the exact nature of application: See item 41 above. Client is seeking to develop the
property adjacent to the Americana for offices and H-C uses.




Waivers requested of Development Standards and/or Checklist Requirements; None.

Subject PROPERTY
A. Address:
B. Block_7_ Lot(s) 40.02 & 41

C. Zoning District R-3
D. Isthe subject located on a:

(] County Road [] State Road

Within 200 feet of a Municipal Boundary
E. Use of Property:

Existing:_for parking

Proposed:

F. Are there any existing or proposed deed restrictions, easements, right-of-ways or other

dedication? NO [] YES (Attach Copies)
G. List all maps and other exhibits accompanying this application.

Set of plans consisting of cover sheet, existing conditions sheet, 200’ surrounding areas

plan, overall plan, geometry plan, grading and utility plan, landscaping plan, lighting

plan, soii erosion & sediment control plan, woodlands management plan, utility profile

and detail sheets.

Applicant’s PROFESSIONALS

A. ENGINEER Menlo Engineering Associates Inc

Address. 261 Cleveland Avenue
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Telephone_ 732-846-8585

Email

Fax

B. PLANNING CONSULTANT
Address

Telephone




10.

11.

Email

Fax

C. TRAFFIC ENGINEER

Address

Telephone,

Email

Fax

D. ARCHITECT
Address

Telephone

Email

Fax

E. List any other expert who will submit a report or who will testify for the Applicant.
Name:

Field of Expertise:

Address

Telephone

Email

Fax

The Applicant hereby requests that copies of the reports of the professional staff reviewing the
application be provided to the following of the Applicant’s professionals:

APPLICANT’S PROFESSIONALS REPORTS NEEDED

Menlo Engineering Associates Inc

261 Cleveland Avenue

Highland Park. NJ 08204

732-846-8585

Certification from the Tax Collector that all taxes, water, sewer rents due on the subject property
have been paid is provided.

Attach a copy of the Notice that will appear in the official newspaper of the municipality and that will
be mailed to owners of all real property, as shown on the current tax duplicate, located within 200 feet
in all directions of the property which is subject of this application. The Notice must specify the
sections of the Ordinance from which relief is sought, if applicable.

THE PUBLICATION AND SERVICE OF THE AFFECTED OWNERS MUST BE
ACCOMPLISHED AT LEAST 19 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE SCHEDULED BY THE

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER FOR THE HEARING.



Americana Center-Proposed Waivers being requested

Section 28-10-10.f
Parking Stall Size 9’%x20’ required 10’x18’ previously approved  9'x18’ proposed



Americana Center-Proposed Variances being requested

No proposed variances are being requested

Existing Variances previously granted:
Section 28-3-7.b.10

Max Impervious Coverage  40% required 75.04% proposed



May 3, 2022

Borough of Hightstown

156 Bank Street, Hightstown, NJ 08520
(609) 490-5100  Fax: (609) 448-2672

Website: wiwmw. bhightstownborough.com

Please note the following properties have a zero balance for Taxes as of today.
Katsifis, Family LL.C Oak Lane Block 7 Lot 40.2 and Block 7 Lot 41 also know
as Ameticana ate paid in full. Please note that this letter serves as proof of
payment with know open amounts on either account for Tax/Utilities.

Pamela Lewis

Tax Collector

Hightstown Borough
609-490-5100 ext 613

tax(@hightstownborough.com



An affidavit of service on all property owners and proof of publication must be filed before the
application will be complete and a hearing can proceed.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statcments and the materials submitted are true. I further certify that I am the individual
applicant or that I am an Officer of the corporate applicant and that I am authorized to sign the application for the
Corporation or that I am a general partner of the partnership applicant. (If the applicant is a corporation an
authorized corporate officer must sign this. If the applicant is a partnership, a general partner must sign this.)

/

Katsif.isxg}mily 1.C 4

P

sl ‘\\ 5 \
Signature of QOwner
Cons anti(i’néf [(atg\:i;f/is}




1 AMENDMENT
TO
LEASE AGREEMENT

Made this 52 dayof [VLA Y , 2014, by and between

THE BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN,

a Municipal Corporation of the State of New Jersey,
156 BANK STREET
HIGHTSTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08520
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “LANDLORD”)

AND

KATSIFIS FAMILY LLC
375 ROUTE 130, SUITE 102
EAST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY 08520
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “TENANT?”)

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14(a), and Hightstown Borough Resolution No. 2014-
108, attached hereto, the Landlord, Borough of Hightstown, hereby enters into the
following 1* Amendment to Lease Agreement with the Tenant, Katsifis Family LLC:

Paragraph 17 of the original Lease Agreement, dated March 5, 2012, by and between the
Landlord and the Tenant, with regard to a certain portion of a parcel of real property located near
or adjacent to Route 130, also known as Lot 41, in Block 7 on the Official Tax Map of the
Borough of Hightstown, shall be amended to read as follows:

17.  Renewal Option. The Tenant shall have the unilateral right to exercise a renewal
option of the within Lease Agreement for two (2) additional terms of ten (10) years each,
pursuant to the same annual rental increase(s) of two-and-one-half percent (2-1/2%) per year
over the rate which was in effect during the prior year, so long as the Tenant has not committed
an “Event of Default,” pursuant to Paragraph 11 of the within Lease, in which case the Landlord
may terminate the Lease, re-possess the property, and pursue all other remedies as are available
pursuant to the Lease and applicable law. The renewal option shall be exercised no later than 90
days prior to the termination date of the initial or any renewal lease term.

|
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESS: BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN

.~~~ HON. STEVEN KIRSON, MAYOR

TENANT:
KATSIFIS FAl‘flI , LLC

//

MARK S. SHANE BY: Constantine |KAtsifis
Attorney at Law
of the State of New Jersey

00057556.1 2



Resolution 2014-108

BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN
COUNTY OF MERCER
-STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AMENDING A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH KATSIFIS FAMILY, LLC, RELATING TO CERTAIN
BOROUGH-OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED AT BLOCK 7, LOT 41 (ROUTE 130) ON THE
HIGHTSTOWN BOROUGH TAX MAP.

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2012, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hightstown (the “Borough™)
adopted Resolution No. 2012-60, which authorized the execution of a Lease Agreement (the “Lease”) with Katsifis
Family, LLC (the “Tenant”), whereby the Borough agreed to rent to the Tenant a portion of certain Borough-owned
property located at Block 7, Lot 41 (Route 130) on the Hightstown Borough Tax Map (the “property”), which was
not otherwise needed for any public purpose(s) of the Borough, for use as a parking lot for the parking of motor
Vehicles only; and

WHEREAS, this action followed a publicly advertised bidding process; and

WHEREAS, the portion of the property which is subject to the said Lease measures approximately 36,650
square feet, and is located along or adjacent to the municipal boundary line with the Township of East Windsor; and

WHEREAS, the rent for the property was $9,500.00 for the first year, payable in monthly increments of
$791.67 each, which payments are due and payable on the first day of each month, with the rental rate to increase
annually by two-and-one-half percent (2-1/2%) per year over the rate which was in effect during the prior year; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Lease is for a period of ten (10) years, commencing on February 6, 2012 and
concluding on February 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Lease provides the parties with the right to negotiate a renewal of the Lease for two
additional terms-of ten (10) years each, at a rental rate to be negotiated between the parties and with an annual
escalation rate also to be determined by the parties at the time of each renewal (collectively, the “Renewal Option™);
and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions associated with said undertaking are set forth in detail in the
attached Lease Agreement, which inciudes & copy of a plan depicting the area in question; and

WHEREAS, the Tenant has requested that the Borough consider amending the provisions concerning the
“Renewal Option,” as referenced shove, which are set forth in more detail in Paragraph 17 of the Lease; and

WHEREAS, in particular, the Tenant has requested that the language of Paragraph 17 be revised to
provide the Tenant with the ynilateral right to exercise the “Renewal Option” at the time of each renewal, pursuant
to the same annual rental increase(s) of two-and-one-half percent (2-1/2%) per year over the rate which was in effect
during the prior year, so long as the Tenant has net committed an “Event of Default,” pursuant to Paragraph 11 of
the Lease, in which case the Borough may terminate the Lease, re-possess the property, and pursue all other
remedies as are available pursuant to the Lease and applicable law; and



Borough of Hightstown

156 Bank Stret, Hightstown, NJ 08520
(609) 490-5100  Fax: (609) 371-0267

Website: www.bightstownborough.com

July 9, 2014

Katisifs Family, L1.C
375 Route 130, Ste 102
East Windsor, NJ 08520

Re: Lease Amendment

Dear Mt. Katsifis:

Please find enclosed resolution 2014-149 which was adopted by the Hightstown Borough Council at
theitr meeting of July 7, 2014. This resolution amends your lease agreement to provide an additional
used as requested.

Also enclosed ate three (3) copies of the agreement, which must be signed and witnessed. Kindly have
all three (3) agteements executed, and retumn two (2) copies to my attention; the final copy is for yout
files.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Borough Cletk

C:  £~Mark Shane, Esq. (w/enc)
Geotge Lang, CFO (w/enc)
Kenneth Pacera, Assessor (w/enc)
Carmela Roberts, Borough Engineer (w/enc)
Frederick Raffetto, Esq., Botough Attorney (w/enc)



Resolution 2014-149

BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN
COUNTY OF MERCER
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH KATSIFIS FAMILY,
LLC, RELATING TO CERTAIN BOROUGH-OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED AT BLOCK 7,LOT 41
(ROUTE 130) ON THE HIGHTSTOWN BOROUGH TAX MAP

WHEREAS, the Borough of Hightstown is a party to a Lease Agreement (the “Lease™) with Katsifis
Family, LLC, concerning a portion of certain Borough-owned property located at Block 7, Lot 41 (Route 130) on
the Hightstown Borough Tax Map (the “property™); and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to authorize a Second Amendment to the Lease, which would expand the
scope of the permitted uses associated with the property such that, in addition to the parking of motor vehicles, the
property may also be utilized for the location of temporary farm stands for local farm produce; and

WHEREAS, the proposed revision is set forth in the attached “Second Amendment to Lease Agreement.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hightstown, in
the County of Mercer and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Borough Council hereby provides its consent to the Second Amendment to the Lease
Agreement as set forth above.
2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the Borough Clerk to attest, the attached

“Second Amendment” to the Lease Agreement in order to effectuate said revision.
3. That a certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided to each of the following individuals:

(@ Katsifis Family, LLC

(b) Mark Shane, Esq.

© Henry Underhill, Borough Administrator

(d) George Lang, CFO

(=) Kenneth Pacera, Tax Assessor

® Carmela Roberts, Borough Engineer

(4] Frederick C. Raffetto, Esq., Borough Attorney

CERTIFICATION
T hereby certify the foregoing to be true copy of a resolution adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting held on July 7, 2014,

Debra L. Sop?onyi
Borough Clerk



2" AMENDMENT
TO
LEASE AGREEMENT

Made this 7QLday of J w Ly ; 2014, by and between

THE BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN,

a Municipal Corporation of the State of New Jersey,
156 BANK STREET
HIGHTSTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08520
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TCO AS “LANDLORD”)

AND

KATSIFIS FAMILY, LLC
375 ROUTE 130, SUITE 102
EAST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY 08520
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “TENANT”)

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14(a), and Hightstown Borough Resolution No. 2014-_/11_7,7
attached hereto, the Landlord, Borough of Hightstown, hereby enters into the following 2™
Amendment to Lease Agreement with the Tenant, Katsifis Family LLC:

Paragraph 3 of the original Lease Agreement, dated March 5, 2012, by and between the Landlord
and the Tenant, with regard to a certain portion of a parcel of real property located near or adjacent to
Route 130, also known as Lot 41, in Block 7 on the Official Tax Map of the Borough of Hightstown, shall
be amended to read as follows:

3. Use. The premises are to be used and occupied as a parking lot for the parking of
motor vehicles, as well as for the location of temporary farm stands for Iocal farm produce. The Tenant
will not, and will not allow others to, occupy or use the Premises or any part thereof for any purpose other
than as specified in this Paragraph 3, nor for any purpose deemed unlawful, disreputable, or hazardous, on
account of fire or other casualty. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year
first above written.

LANDLORD:
%WIWESS: BOROVUGH OF HIGHTSTO
M ; el | A2 2

DEBRA L. SOPRONYI, CLE / HON. STEVEN KIRSON, MAYOR

TENANT:
KATSIFIS FAMILY, LLC

BY:



WHEREAS, the Borough Council has considered the within request, and wishes to provide its consent to
the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hightstown, in
the County of Mercer and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Borough Council hereby provides its consent to the amendment of the Lease Agreement
as set forth above.

2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the Borough Clerk to attest, an “Amendment”
to the Lease Agreement in order to effectuate said revision, so long as said “Amendment” is in a form satisfactory to
the Borough Attorney.

3. That a certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided to each of the following individuals:
(@) Katsifis Family, LLC
®) Mark Shane, Esq.
© Henry Underhill, Borough Administrator
(d) George Lang, CFO
(e) Kenneth Pacera, Tax Assessor
® Carmela Roberts, Borough Engineer
= Frederick C. Raffetto, Esq., Borough Attorney

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be true copy of a resolution adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting held on May 5, 2014,

¥
d Debra L. Sopronyi 4
Borough Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP OF APPLICANT
AS REQUIRED BY NEW JERSEY LAW
(P.L. 1997, CHAPTER 336)

Listed below are the names and addresses of all owners having ten percent (10%) or more of the stock /
interest™ in the undersigned applicant corporation / partnership

NAME ADDRESS

1. Constantine Katsifis 359 US Route 130 North, East Windsor, NJ 0852(

2. Chris Katsifis 359 US Route 130 Nortli, East Windsor, NJ 0852(

3, Athena Toto 1 Jefferson Way, New Egypt, NJ 08533

4.

5.

10.

*  Where corporations / partnerships own ten percent (10%) or more of the stock / interest in the
undersigned or in another corporation / partnership so reported, this requirement shall be
followed untit the names and addresses of the. non-corporate stockholders / individual partners

exceeding the ten percent (10%) ownership criterion haje been I?éd.

Signature of Offickf / Parther Date
Constantine Katgifis

“Katsifis Family LLC +
Name of Applicant Corporation Partnership

[
N
T,

]
. M am et

IS

27|Page



TO BE COMPLETED BY TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OR N.J. ATTORNEY AT LAW

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

Gentlemen:
I hereby certify that according to the records in the County Clerk’s Office of

County of _ Mercer , the owner of record in fee simple of the following
described premises, by deed dated ___(See Attached Deeds) and recorded in Deed Book
at Page , and that
the owner has not sold, assigned, or in

any way disposed of _ thedir rights

in said lands so far as the records of said County reveal.

DESCRIPTION

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto placed
my hand and seal this day of
,20

e

1676 Rt 27, Edison, NJ 08817
Address

Signature

East Windsor
Municipality

28| Page



NOTICE OF HEARING
PLANNING BOARD OF
THE BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN
NOTICE is hereby given that the Planning Board of the Borough of Hightstown, located

at 156 Bank Street, Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey, will hold a public meeting via

ZOOM ( ) on September 12%, 2022, at or about
p.m. in order to hear the application of Katsifis Family, LLC, located at 359 US Route 130
North, East Windsor, New Jersey, concerning premises known as Block 7, Lot 40.02 & 41 on the
tax maps of the Borough of Hightstown, County of Mercer and State of New Jersey. You may
appear either on your own behalf or by agent or attorney and present any statements in support of
or in objection to the application.

The applicant seeks to develop the property adjacent to the Americana Kitchen and Bar
located in Hightstown, New Jersey in order to amend the previously approved final site plan to
modify the lighting and the stormwater collection to comply with the municipal requirement. In
addition, the applicant has reconfigured the island within the parking lot to save the existing 36”
maple tree. A design waiver for the Parking Stall size will be requested. The island will allow the
existing transformer for the building to remain. There were also minor traffic circulation changes
and a relocation of the dumpsters, added plantings and a relocated handicapped parking.

The applicant seeks to utilize the parking on the Highistown Borough property for the
project. The applicant is seeking to use the Hightstown Borough property for parking for the
entire project, including the existing restaurant. The premises are located in the R-3 residential
zone. The applicant shall seek any and all variances and waivers, including but not limited to

those set forth above, and any additional variances or waivers which the Board may deem

necessary and appropriate.

DRAET



All documents relating to this application may be inspected by the public between
the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday thru Friday, in the office of the Planning

Board in the Municipal Building.

By: Mark S. Shane
Attorney for Katsifis Family, LLC



RECEIUED

Borough of ; PLANNING BOARD OF
Hightstown THE BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN

NOTICE is hereby given that the Planning Board of the Borough of Hightstown, located
at 156 Bank Street, Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey, will hold a public meeting via
ZOOM (Meeting ID: 860 8909 2616; Passcode: nynE2L) on September 12%, 2022, at or about
7:30 p.m. in order to hear the application of Katsifis Family, LLC, located at 359 US Route 130
North, East Windsor, New Jersey, concerning premises known as Block 7, Lot 40.02 & 41 on the
tax maps of the Borough of Hightstown, County of Mercer and State of New Jersey. You may
appear either on your own behalf or by agent or attorney and present any statements in support of
or in objection to the application.

The applicant seeks to develop the property adjacent to the Americana Kitchen and Bar
located in Hightstown, New Jersey in order to amend the previously approved final site plan to
modify the lighting and the stormwater collection to comply with the municipal requirement. In
addition, the applicant has reconfigured the island within the parking lot to save the existing 36”
maple tree. A variance for impervious conveyance will be requested as well as a design waiver
for the Parking Stall size. The island will allow the existing transformer for the building to
remain. There were also minor traffic circulation changes and a relocation of the dumpsters,
added plantings and a relocated handicapped parking.

The applicant seeks to utilize the parking on the Hightstown Borough property for the
project. The applicant is seeking to use the Hightstown Borough property for parking for the
entire project, including the existing restaurant. The premises are located in the R-3 residential

zone. The applicant shall seek any and all variances and waivers, including but not limited to



those set forth above, and any additional variances or waivers which the Board may deem
necessary and appropriate.

All documents relating to this application may be inspected by the public between
the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday thru Friday, in the office of the Planning

Board in the Municipal Building.

By: Mark S. Shane
Attorney for Katsifis Family, LLC
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State of New Jersey:
55,
County Of Mercer;
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DRORRDTE TNPOMRTION

Btate: ¥oW gERsEY Countys MBRCRR ¥unlalpalite: xnew RIMDEOR THR

3 §7 Lot 20
¥roparty Infomaatden
Straet Mu:a. ass’znm: n:w
Ownar Mama TIIFYS DEATTY
Malling addvess; 363 Mooy 230, ZAST KINnSOR, 1Y opsag

2dditicnel Lorg, HIGHTSTONE MOTEL

Asworanint Datiny

Tand Valus; ] 877,200 Tux Yenr: 12/31/z20%0
Thbrovemant § 24,600 TRiags § 24,718 ¥atimated
Tatal Valug: ] 901,800 Tax Dist,, QoL

*Proposty Use;-
mmu 61731 §r

1 19F .
*Not ta be twaed to dsterning *rasidentizl ugee rox the purponss of
P.L. 200¢, c. 66, wmackion g,

Lasg ; 1000000
/ Bage; 05157 Z 00235
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Mercer County Clerk's Office

" Index DREDS
{~] H
Book 05157 pPags 0235 ' '
JUSEPH ANTONARAKTS ESQ . .
SLAVIN & MORSE No. Pagas 000s
234 ¥MATN Sm
BRIDGE NJ 07085 Insbrument REGULAR EXCRSS

Dnte : 5/1%/2005

) Time 9:33:44
Control # 200509190127
INSTH RD 2005 054634

RESRMA INC
KATSIFIS REATY

' Employee ID DmmY

RECORDING

¢ 24.00
RECORDING $ 21.00
DARY §3 ¢ 12.00
DARM $3 § 3.00
NMOLEA $ 8.00
NJPREA ¢ 2,00
GRANTEE Tx g .00
DD7 T1 co 8 150.00
D7 o1 gy [ 4 375,00
a1l Othey $ 9,050.00
Total; P 8,645.00

STATR OF NEW JERSRY '
Mercer County Clark's Office

*hha Rtk w e anpLEARE ROTRp#dk btk uh ke ket v wiwtnh s

*DONO’I‘RE’IO’VE'I‘HISCOVBRSHEBT- *
* IT CONTATNS ALY RECORDING INFORMATYION b

ttitﬁt*ti.tt*ttt*'l‘i‘l'!**ittit*ﬁiili*it*iﬁ

Catherine DiCostanze *
Mercer County Clerk
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¥lo.00 "1}3% '
| mm%sgm
. HouwdL Evpate

DEED
"TEIIS DRED s made on July 15, 2005

BETWREN

RESHMA, INC,
whose addres is ¥ Amherst Way, Princetan Junction, New Jessey 03550,
referred to as the Grantor,
AND

EATSIFIS REALTY nrc
about bo do business at 369 Route 730, East Windsor, New Jersey 08520.
referred to ps the Grantee,

' 'mewoxds"Gnnlor‘and'Gtanhee"shalImeanallGranhtsderaMEeslistedabove.

The Grantor acknowledges receipt of this money.
TAX MAP TRANSFER, (NJS.A, 46:15-2.1) Blook No. 57, Lot No. 10,

PROPERTY.'I’hepropettymwslsnEaﬂﬂxelandmdall&ebuﬂdingsand Structure
on the land in the Township of Bast Windsor, County of Mercer and State of New Jersay,

The legal description i3 28 follows:
SeeSchadule A Altached;

Beingthesamepremfsesmnvieyed foReshma Ine., by Deed from Ash Motel Corp,
dated Mzy 25% 1985, recorded July 24%, 1986, in the Mercer County Clerk's Office

3

WIS (57 pe23g
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. ~ OF Now ml.\m'nul

w7 Gommonwealth

AMM
File No. ST-0012¢
SCHEDULE A4
(Reviced)

AL thet cectajy Tot, parcel or tract of land, sityate ang Yying in the Township of E2st Windsor, Couaty of Mercer,
State of New [ s &nd being more particularly deccrited as follows:

B

EGINNING at aa iron pipe fourd i the Soulbeasterly sideline of New Jersey Statg Highway U, 5, Roue No,
130 (120° ROW), salg Point bekng the Noutherly comet of fands it 391 Cent<Treule Assaclates, L413 from thence,

et
@ soun 44 deproes 53 sinuleytd seconds East, 297.74 st 1oan ion pin with capfound; thencp

@) Soumn tlegrees 55 minutis 00 seconds West, 230.61 feet o poing; thenee

@ Nonh4g degrees 53 minutes 0o secondds West, 382,13 fant 1 the point snd plasa ol BEGINNING,

The above deseriptian

was deavm I ascordance with = survey Prepared by Precisian Surveying ‘Technology
LLC, datea 42272005,

V5157 pe237
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Btate of Now Jorsey =09
SELLER'S RESIDEN cY CERTIFICATION/EXEMPY, 10N
(.55, P, 2004)

R B Ay

Gt sk, o e of o e of o dotay wEsiott) NLGA, BAS el ag, ond
Wil Rla nni&ammmmmww:p&:&ntmmw’thhmmmﬂm&.ﬁhm

2 Tha ret propady %M of kg 1o sad exchishoaty Poacipal reckiancy witin the of secilon 121
n uhummﬁ.ﬁgmwacmmeqau.anuzrw e

a ] the o info In Inkss
E]munammmrgmv-ﬁu madasged propay nanaigagen it foreclozure o¢ tn a bansrer ©f foreciosiira with

4. Sellx, Yaasfarar Yeankicres Ig W«muhwawudm«h. Rgancy oeauthodly of e State
o «MM&?FMM::MmMNMMMMM%Wth
© Nabona! Morigage HeBoh codpariy.

plot fos be (n vnder \R.C. E4rl) 72“1, 10, 1053 or ke
RCLE VHE APP] SECTION). I such sectio nod to this wpneay
Cometary LicARLE o), Ultkriate

by spoly tHion, the
mmun.mmm.mumw@nuumm

& T Taastec B Grscutn M«mmmmwu&bmmam«mmm
muuzwihhm&audhw

Wllﬂrlulmuhllucolﬂﬁllbh.
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= 54 e Ao oo

' in Deed Book 2345, Page 473,

FROMISES BY GRANTOR. The Grantor Promises that the Grantor has done ng \
act to encumber the property, This promise s called a *coveant as 1o grantor's acts*
(NJS.A. 45:4-6). Thia Promise means Hat the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to
obtain any legal eights whick atfect the property (such as by making a mwrigage or ‘;
ellawing a )udgmenthbeeahemda&dnst&ecrmbr).

' SIGNATURES, The Grantor signs thls Deed a5 of the sbove date,
Witnessdd By:
& c % Netew v "Heow. ]
RESHMA,INC. pp. pec. 2

By: Nitin V. DeSat

d By i . i
RESHMA, INC, Setan !

By: Bharat! DeSaj ] i

in compiisnce with tha satutg | have b

; presnted an abstract of tha withln fh
7 EATE QR NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MERCER e 1o Aesesar of g tadog ditet i
srein men! -2l

GE| CLERK &

_ NitinDeSatang mamwmemmmmoﬁﬂge%%? S
oath, tomysaﬂs!acﬂonﬂmﬁﬁspetson(orifmote&mnme. each person): 5
() 15 named fn and personally sigriea this Deed; i
®) alm.mxedanddeumﬁﬁsoeemmmhe: .
actand deed; ang , #

| ) made thls Deed for $1,000,000.00 25 the full and petuad consideration pald or to be | 4
peld for the transfer of title (Such conslderation Isdefined in NJS.A. 45:15.5), | &
[fuwoagy |

Howard L. Felsenfeld, Eiire
Attorney ot Law; State o Nﬂvlersey

Ry,

E——

Grantorty)

Joseph Antonakalls, Esqulze

t Grantee(o) ' Woodbeldge, New Jetsey 07095 , _::‘-'"
| o

HDOFDOCUNET | ;

VIS 157 p6239 '
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PROPRRYY novomQmION

Btatos LW JERSEY umng VBRCER  Muaiafs Itr ZAsT Wivosoe wp
. !‘.nak: 57 Lot llm

Eropaxh: Infexmabion, .

szmn’&dd:m: sss'mma 330

Owoar Mawa; v FATTIFLS YAMILY LG,

Madling Mdreuay 55 GAX CRRE oo TAST WIEDSOR, KT 0g520
undt?’sv Tots 11 !

« Mdditienst, rocg, AMERYCAYA, DIMER,

Asgaussant Paray .
land Velues 3 1,043,000 Zax Yotxs 22/31/202¢
Yeunt g 1,107,000 Texps; g 52,932 Bstiparad
Yotal valua; g 2,150,000 Tax Dlat.: ol
¥ Uaas
1§CB 10320 gy .
3Not 0 be ugkd to deterning tragfdentiiy Vxat for the putposes of

L. 2008, ¢, 66, seation g,
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Mercer County Clerkts Ofce
Cathﬁnk:ci)moshnm, County Clery;
vding Shest
Eatumn o,

12 ey
WAYCHUNG Ny 07060

aosxm;l-mmmmﬁs
FROVIDENCE Bp e

rargIrrg

CHRTISTOS

XAYgINZg FAMTLY

RcoRDING ] 2¢.00
’ <00
$ =00
¢ «00
3 -00
4 «00

. ¥ <00

3 «0p
& «D0

Totals ] 34,00

Brany oy NBW JRngRy
Meroayx County elorkig Offica

Cethering DiCostunxp
Hergur County Clurk

gy

0331552pY

S
LSO

., Index pEmpg
Boak 03315  page o206
Na. Pagay 0o0o0s
Instrumant DeEp xn ]
Data 3 /0471998
i g 2333211
Coatrol ¢ 199802040258
INSTE BD 1998 00g534

Roplayas X hrsa -

¢ <00
Tranufer Dax 3 «00

3315 ps206
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»  Propexty Tafomation )
s:rcm'.:lddtms irlar}:;m
Rmae XKATR FANILY
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Rlack; 4 Lot: 40,02 &
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Merger County Clarkig Oftfice

Batuxn po;

TURE COATES Eggy, & DRIGGRRA
¥O BOX 193

EIGHTBTOMY NI 08520

FATBIFYg
CONgTRDING
XAXSYFIB FAMTLY

RECORDING, 30,00
. »00
«00
<00
00
-00
«00
«00
«00

L 2 oA L T PR PN

Tatal:

STATE OF N JERERY
Xeoxrcer camty Clerkig Office

30,00

Cathesine Dicostanzg
Kercer County Claxk

EERER T

V3887 P63

Index DREDS

Book 03887 Yage 0293
Ko. Pages (008

Instrument DEED WO Consm
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] Bo00
i
DEED
Thiz Dead is made gy ﬂb-"“‘.mw .
FETWEEN CONSTANTING TSI®IS
whose addross Is 359 Ronte 130, E=ot Windsor, Newr Jorsey, 08520
referred fo ps the Grantor,

ARD EATSIRIS FAMILY, LL.c,

vhose address ic 359 Routa 130, Rast Windsor, Now Jersey, 08520
referved ta us ths Grantes, ! ' &

The words *Gronte gng *Gremtes shall mean all Grantors and alf Grantess licted above.
-

o
Transfo of Omnecsbln, The Grantor geanty and eonveys (tranafers ownership of) the prapecty
deserdbed helow g5 the Grantor, This trangter i5 mads for the sum of ONR (§1.00) DOLIAR,

The Grontor acknowledges reeeipt of this monty.
Tax Mop Reference, (N.J.S.4, 46:152.1) Muxlclpality of Borough of Hightstonn
Block No, 7 ot No. 40.02

Propecty, The propecty eonsicts olﬂuhnclandaﬂthabu!l:!hu and sbuchures on the bamd
Ix the Borough of Bightatown, County of Mercer and Stato of Now Jecaey, The Jegn] description
is2 . .

SEESCHEDULEAANNEXEDHEREFOANDMADEAPARPEEREOF.

Tha within conveyares 8 in mecardanca with & 10 Yarianco zud preliminasy and figay 8lte plan and

nujor subdivirton ag approved by the Burogh of Hightstown Tlenning Board on Jume 14, 1999 and
Tenlorialized on Avpugt 9, 1999 under Application 19994, A €opy of sald vesolution, of &pproval
In punaxad herats ng Schedale "BY and made part heceof,

It Is hereby stated ghot the within deed conforms to and jg Rpprovad by the Underaigned nnd I jn
eecordance with an approval for & uxs varianey gng preliminacy and finad aite Blan and maor
lubﬂﬂdonlpmw-don.!uulﬂ 1539 ot & macting of the Heraupt f Hightstown Plaoning Boord
ot adapted by the nEdBomugh of Hightatow Bt daniu:ueti'. Iosg,

g

/ . Chairoan

V3867 Fozg2
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. Lt HARRISSURVEYING, Ine,
Mwm&m&wﬂamm
26 Matn Grray . TkomA.Hml:.P.L.s.&r.P
by A A, JLB. ep
st B
¥ax {609) 2599577
DROCIRPTION 6p

BEGR@MAIMRDNHN BB MRMWBWSMYCOMOF
Bﬁgl{ LOT40.03 AND BEING mﬂb?mﬁnwgmvooxmon NBWI-OTS‘;M. SAD PORNT

Gbmmmsxmma OF NORIH 6 D) 5 MINUTES 00
SB00NDS AN FIN(FOUND) IN THE ¥ LINE OF OAX Y ANR
(30 FoOT RIGHT OF WAY), ANDRUNB:THEN’UJE

] ALONGTHBNORTHEASIRLYHNBOFMNDSNOWORFORMLYOF
Mommm“nmnmuummm WEST, A
DlsrANcaonvs.a;mrmmmoumanmoanMnmm
TBBTO\'IWBIPOFBASI‘WMSOR,’IWCE

3 aong MUNICIPAY, BOUNDARY LINE, NORTH 25 DEGREES 12 MINUTHY 41
SA':.A)SI‘, ADJSTANCBOF”SJIHBTIDANWPN(POUND)OORM
KOV O FORMEREY R GE OF HIGETSTOWN: THENGE

Amumsomwasrmvmmorsmmmsosmmmam
f meamowx.mxnnmmnsmmssosammsm.mmm
. fmz.msmmmmmrmmnxmmmmmm

L]

ALONG T8 No
SOUTH 45 DEGREES 32 MiNtras o) SEQONDS WEST, A, DISTANCH O
FEET TOTRE POINT AND PLACK OFBEGINNING,

Mmmmmammmmxcnm OF RECORD IR ARY.
MWTWDWENAWANCR WIIH A SURVEY anD BOUNDARY

THWESTERLY YINE OF NBW LOT 4001 & NEW LOT 372.01,

THOMAS A. HARRIS
. LAND SURVEYOR
NI LICENSENO, 16205
DATE: MARCH 7, 2000
FILE: ggasic

R e e ST

T

e R Fairt badii,




RESOLU'IION-AMEMCANADM PARKING LOT 19994

WHEREAS, Constantine and Christag thsﬁsﬂamAmmmDmu;Rcm 130,
wwmwmmammmmthmnw

diner parking 1ot o its wdsﬁngpmpmy,andwmkmduplm:houﬁngmmwk%

Lnts37,38 and 40, located in thy B3 Disteict s ang

SimPhnlppomﬁorthowDin«puhg' lat, checkfist walvers (£20 and ftems
. fgprtandw) audnmnjnrmbdivkinnnpplicaﬁm bsubdividcibcﬂmelobﬁmﬂn&
o0 Oak Lanz into four lots; end . )
l’ims-*hﬂippﬁclﬁommm@mjmofapubﬂnmmgwdonlmu, 1999
mmw.mrmnsmmwmmﬁ' of the appllcant’s witnesses
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July 14, 2022

Borough of Hightstown
Planning Board

156 Bank Street
Hightstown, Nj 08520

Attention: Jane Davis, Administrative Assistant

Re: Americana Diner
Block 57 Lot 9.01
MEA #2005109.02

Dear Ms, Davis, R m@@

Attached please find the following:

Six (6) Full sets of revised Engineering Plans

Six (6) copies of the revised Site Plan Application

Six (6) copies of the Variance Request List
Six (6) copies of the Waiver Request List L
Six (6) copies of the Stormwater Management Report ’
Fifteen (15) reduced set of Engineering Plans (11x17)

Borough ¢f
Hightstowr:

The following items contained within the June 7, 2022 letter received from Roberts Engineering Group, LLC
have been addressed as follows:

Il. Checklist Waivers
Item 3: The Cover Sheet and application have been revised to be consistent regarding the Applicant

information.

Item 7: A list of waivers is enclosed. The waiver is also noted within the zoning table on Sheet 4.
Item 8: A list of variances is enclosed. The variance is also noted within the zoning table on Sheet 4.
Iltem 9:  All sheets have been revised to include the lot line, along with the lease area label.

Item 32: A Landscape Plan has been added to the set of plans.

lll. Design Waivers
1. Alist of waivers is enclosed. The waiver is also noted within the zoning table on Sheet 4.

2. Sheet 5 of the plans has been revised to show the curb modification to allow a 24 foot drive aisle

width.

IV. Completeness

1. The plans have been revised to include the concrete pad and compactors which are currently located

onsite. One parking stall was eliminated for the additional compactor. Three (3) parking stalls have
been designed as “employee only” parking with signage to allow control over accessibility to the
area.

Creative Solutions for the Land Development Community www.menloeng.com




VL. Parking and Driveway Comments

1. Testimony will be provided to the Planning Board.

2. A waiver for the parking stall size is being requested.

3. Sheet 5 of the plans has been revised to show the curb modification to allow a 24 foot drive aisle
width.

4. Two additional ADA stalls that previously existed in the rear of the diner were removed by the
applicant. Sheet 5 has been revised to show these stalls to be reconstructed/restriped to what
previously existed to provide 6 ADA parking stalls for the restaurant.

5. The plans have been revised to include the concrete pad and compactors which are currently located
onsite.

6. The previous request for.a farm shed is no longer valid nor proposed onsite.

VII. Grading and Stormwater Management Comments
1. Testimony will be provided to the Planning Board.

2. Additional information has been provided on page 4 and Appendix F of the enclosed Stormwater
Management Report.
3. The Stormwater Management Report has been revised.

VIIl. Approvals
1. The applicant will obtain the necessary Borough and outside agency approvals.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Very truly yours,

Frnf O

Gregory Oman, PE
President

GSO

Enclosures

ec: Constantine Katsifis
Mark Shane
Krista Ruh

O:\Documents\2005.109.02\2005.109.02\APPS-PERMITS\2005.109.02-Letter-revs per Roberts Engineering Group review letter dated 06-07-2022.docx



August 31, 2022

Jane Davis

Planning Board Secretary
Borough of Hightstown

156 Bank Street

Hightstown, New Jersey 8520

Re: Amended Site Plan Review No. 4
Applicant: Americana Hospitality Group
Development: Americana Center
359 US Route 130 North
Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41
Borough of Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey
Our File No.: HPB202102

Dear Ms. Davis:

This application requests Amended Site Plan approval for Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41. The site, known as
Americana Center, is in both the Borough of Hightstown and the Township of East Windsor. The property
fronts on Route 130 in East Windsor. Currently on site within the Borough on Lot 40.02 is a parking lot
servicing the Americana Kitchen & Bar, formerly the Americana Diner. The Americana Kitchen & Bar itself is
located on Block 57, Lot 11 in East Windsor Township.

The Applicant has previously entered into a lease agreement with the Borough to occupy a 35,650 square
foot portion of Lot 41, Block 7 in Hightstown Borough. The existing ten-year lease per Council Resolution
2014-108 was set to expire on February 5, 2022. The lease has automatically renewed for a ten-year term.

The applicant was previously approved per Planning Board Resolution 2011-16 to construct a parking lot
and driveways on the leased land and connect to an existing parking area located on the adjoining Lot
40.02, Block 7, which is owned by the Applicant.

A parking lot with driveways and associated improvements were recently constructed on the leased lot and
Lot 40.02 with modifications to the approved plans of Planning Board Resolution 2011-16. The applicant is
seeking approval for the modified version of the approved plans.

Health and safety issues had been found within the new parking lot and were needed to be corrected
immediately for the public welfare and to satisfy the lease agreement and renewal with the Borough of
Hightstown. The construction official was addressing the safety issues.

We have reviewed the following documents submitted in support of the above referenced application:
1. Copy of the Borough of Hightstown Planning Board Application. Received and Filed July 21, 2022.

2. Copy of an item-by-item response letter addressed to Jane Davis, Planning Board Secretary, from
Gregory Oman, P.E., of Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc., dated July 14, 2022. Response to
Review Letter dated June 7, 2022 (Review Letter No. 3). Response letter also includes a listing of
submitted documents.

3. Copy of a 24” X 36" plan set entitled, “Americana Center Americana Diner, Parking Lot
Improvements, Block 57, Lots 9, 10 & 11 - Township of East Windsor; Block 7, Lots 40.02 & 41 -
Borough of Hightstown”, 10 Sheets, prepared by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc, signed and
sealed by Gregory S. Oman, PE, dated of issue February 11, 2022, plans revised through July 13,
2022.



Amended Site Plan Review No. 4
Applicant: Americana Hospitality Group
Development: Americana Center

359 US Route 130 North

Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41

Borough of Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey
Our File No.: HPB202102
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Two (2) plans in the set are entitled “Previously Approved Overall Site Plan” and “Previously
Approved Grading and Drainage Plan” with a last revision date of April 25, 2019. Apparently, these
two (2) plans represent what East Windsor Planning Board approved in 2019.

Copy of a 11” X 17" plan set (reduced).

Copy of all waivers requested.

Copy of all variances requested

Stormwater Management Report prepared by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc., dated October 9,
2017, and last revised July 13, 2022.

Copy of Draft copy of the Notice to the property owners.
Copy of Statement indicating the taxes have been paid in full dated May 3, 2022.
Copy of 1st Amendment to Lease Agreement dated May 5, 2014, pertaining to a renewal option.

Copy of letter from Ms. Debra L. Sopronyi, Borough Clerk, to the Applicant, dated July 9, 2014,
regarding Resolution 2014-149 and copy of said resolution for Second Amendment to the Lease.

Copy of 2nd Amendment to Lease Agreement dated July 7, 2014, pertaining to the parking of
motor vehicles, and permitted use of temporary farm stands.

Deeds of property transfers with descriptions and Resolution 1999-4.
Certificate of Ownership.
Certificate of Title.
ZONING
1. Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41 are located in the R-3 Residential Zone.

2. In accordance with Ordinance Section 28-3-7(a), a Use Variance is required for Lot 41,
(the Lease Area) as parking is not a permitted use in the R-3 District.

3. Planning Board Resolution 2011-16 granted parking in Lot 40.02 of the R-3 Residential
Zone. We defer to the Board Planner for additional comments related to a Use Variance.

4. An additional variance is required because more impervious coverage has been added for
construction of a new concrete pad for a dumpster and compactors and an increased
aisle width to 24 feet. The additional impervious coverage exceeds the previously granted
variance of 76.4% for the site’s maximum impervious coverage and has increased to
77.1%. (Ordinance Section 28-3-7(b)10).

CHECKLIST ITEMS

The Applicant has satisfied many of the checklist items outlined within the June 7, 2022, review
letter. However, some items are requested to be completed and we offer the following comments:

Item No. 3 - Name, title and address of applicant, owner and person preparing application.

Please confirm the address for Block 7, Lot 41 on the application and Cover Sheet.



Amended Site Plan Review No. 4
Applicant: Americana Hospitality Group
Development: Americana Center

359 US Route 130 North

Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41

Borough of Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey
Our File No.: HPB202102

Page 3 of 6

Iltem No. 32- Landscaping Plan.

A Landscaping Plan was requested in Review Letter #3 and has been submitted with the
application. The review of this plan is deferred to the Borough Planner.

DESIGN WAIVERS

1. A design waiver was granted in 2011 from Subsection 28-10-11F which requires parking
spaces to be 9 feet by 20 feet. The proposed parking spaces were approved to be 10 feet
by 18 feet. The plans appear to have varying parking space widths. The Applicant has
indicated 9 feet by 18 feet spaces and noted as a proposed waiver in the zoning table.

The Applicant is seeking a design waiver for 9'x18’ parking spaces as indicated on the
provided list of waivers and the zoning table.

2. According to 28-10-11 (C.) Off-Street Parking and off-Street Loading Facilities,
Interior circulation aisles shall be at least twenty-four feet wide, except when designated
for one-way use; in that case, they shall be at least 12 feet wide.

The as-built drawing indicates an aisle width of 20.84 feet located in the lower portion of
Lot 41 between a curbed island and several parking spaces located along the northern
edge of the parking area on the plans.

The plans have been revised to show a curb modification to allow a 24-foot drive aisle
width. The modification is acceptable, and a design waiver for aisle width is not required.

COMPLETENNESS

Prior to Review Letter No. 3, we were informed and observed that the Applicant intended to
construct a concrete pad and install two large compactors within the area of several existing
parking spaces located in the rear parking area of Lot 40.02. The proposed compactors will be
located along the rear property line of the residential lots situated on Oak Lane and may adversely
affect these lots.

Plans have been revised to indicate the concrete pad, compactors, the modification to the existing
parking lot, overall parking spaces availability and the impact to the residential lots.

We recommend this application be deemed complete because new site improvements on Lots
40.02 and 41 have been addressed on the current plans and reports.

GENERAL COMMENTS

BACKGROUND

1. In May 2011, Americana Diner expressed their desire to enter into a long-term lease
agreement. To review the request, the Borough asked that an application for preliminary
and final site plan be submitted to the Planning Board for the proposed improvements in
the lease area as a portion of Lot 41, Block 7.

2. The applicant was approved per Planning Board Resolution 2011-16 to construct a
parking lot and driveways on the leased land and connect them to an existing parking
area located on the adjoining Lot 40.02, Block 7, which is owned by the Applicant.
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Applicant: Americana Hospitality Group
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Block 7, Lots 40.02 and 41
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On March 5, 2012, a ten (10) year lease agreement was entered into between the
Katsifis Family, LLC, and the Borough in accordance with Council Resolution No. 2012-
60, commencing on February 6, 2012, and ending on February 5, 2022, for a portion of
Lot 41, Block 7.

In accordance with Council Resolution 2014-108, which was adopted on May 5, 2014,
the lease agreement between the Borough of Hightstown and Katsifis Family, LLC was
amended to allow the tenant the right to exercise a renewal option of the lease
agreement for two (2) additional terms of ten (10) years each for a portion of Lot 41,
Block 7.

The newly constructed parking area and site improvements are similar to changes
presented in 2019. On December 9, 2019, the applicant presented a revised layout to
the approved plans to the Planning Board. The December 2019 plan set was entitled,
“Americana Center Amended Preliminary and Final Site Plan, Township of East Windsor
and Borough of Hightstown, Mercer County, New Jersey,” consisting of 18 sheets,
prepared by Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc., issued October 9, 2017, as revised
through April 25, 2019. The application was tabled and never approved.

On September 19. 2021, health and safety issues were found by Mr. Chin, Borough
Construction Official, within the new parking lot. The Applicant was requested to
immediately correct the issues for the public welfare and to satisfy the lease agreement
and lease renewal with the Borough of Hightstown. The status of these issues is deferred
to Mr. Chin.

VL. PARKING AND DRIVEWAY COMMENTS

1.

The site was previously approved for a two-way entrance and exit onto Route 130 near
the leased area. The submitted plans indicate a one-way driveway out and no new
entrance on Route 130. This entrance/exit change impacted the layout of parking spaces
and aisles, and the location of the handicap parking spaces. The applicant is to provide a
detailed explanation of the driveway change and the subsequent parking layout changes.

Parking spaces in the leased area were approved to be 10 feet by 18 feet per the
approved 2011 plans.

Parking spaces of 9 feet by 18 feet are provided in the leased area.
A design waiver is required for these spaces and has been requested for this submission.

Interior circulation aisles shall be at least 24 feet wide, except when designated for one-
way use; in that case, they shall be at least 12 feet wide.

The plans have been modified to provide a 24-foot-wide aisle by the removal of existing
curbing and placement of new curbing and pavement.

Please confirm the change for impervious coverage from the aisle modification and its
impact to the maximum impervious coverage for the site and previously granted variance.

The approved 2011 Plan indicates six (6) handicapped parking spaces in East Windsor at
the rear of the building and no handicap parking spaces in the leased area. The 2022
plan submitted indicates four (4) handicap spaces and a ramp in the leased area. The
site also appears to have additional handicap parking at the front, but this is not shown
on the drawings.
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The Applicant is to confirm the total overall number of handicapped spaces for the
restaurant and provide their location on the plans. Please show all handicapped signage.

The submitted plans for this application indicate two proposed handicapped spaces in the
rear of the restaurant which are located in the Township of East Windsor. Six
handicapped spaces have been provided for the restaurant of which four are located in
the leased area of Lot 41.

The existing concrete pad which is in Lot 40.02 and the leased area of Lot 41 are
proposed to be expanded and to contain 2 compactors and a dumpster. The expansion
has removed one parking space and the location of the compactors and dumpster has
limited the accessibility of two or more existing spaces thus decreasing the overall
available parking.

The reduction of one space has been updated in the zone data chart.
The concrete pad expansion, the decreased number of parking spaces, and the

compactor locations require Borough approval.

The Applicant has provided three spaces designated as “Employee Only” parking with
signage and indicated that the spaces will allow control over the access to the compactor
area.

Please provide information about access to the compactor area.

A proposed 8-yard dumpster is shown on an existing concrete pad in the leased area of
Lot 41. The dumpster must be removed per the lease agreement.

The 2nd Amendment to the Lease Agreement, dated July 7, 2014, permitted the use of
temporary farm stands and was submitted with the prior submission.

The Applicant’s engineer has stated that the farm stand is no longer valid.

Please revise the title of Sheet 5 to reflect existing conditions, proposed demolition, and
other site work.

VII. GRADING AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

1.

The stormwater systems shown on the plans appear to be different from what was
approved for the 2011 plans. This seems to be as a result of the parking space and aisle
modification subsequent to the Route 130 driveway change.

Some of the differences are as follows:

a. Several pipes are proposed to be abandoned and inlets converted to manholes.

b. New pipes and inlets are proposed for the revised parking space and aisle layout.

c. Stormwater is proposed to be directed to an inlet located at a curb cut area adjacent

to a handicapped space and access. Please provide information that the inlet can
sufficiently manage the flow without ponding at the handicapped space and access.
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The Applicant’s engineer has indicated that testimony will be provided to the Planning
Board regarding the differences between the approved 2011 stormwater system and the
proposed and current stormwater systems.

2. The Applicant’s engineer has satisfactorily demonstrated that the existing and proposed
stormwater system has sufficient capacity for outfall flows and runoff has been reduced
from the site.

VIIL. APPROVALS

Approval of this application will be conditioned upon the Applicant obtaining or providing approved
documents for the following:

1. Mercer County Soil Conservation District

2. Mercer County Planning Board

3. Borough of Hightstown Fire Department

4. Borough of Hightstown Construction Official

The Applicant’'s engineer has indicated that Borough and outside agency approvals will be
obtained for the site.

IX. FEES
DESCRIPTION APPLICATION FEES ESCROW FEES
Preliminary Site Plan $750.00 $3,565.00
Final Site Plan $500.00 $1,782.50
Resubmission of
Incomplete Application $500.00 $0
Total: $1,750.00 $5,347.50

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Carmela Roberts, P.E., C.M.E.
Borough Engineer

cc: Scott Miccio, Associate, Parker McCay, Planning Board Attorney
Brian Slaugh, PP, AICP, Clark, Caton, Hintz, Planning Board Planner
George Chin, Borough Construction Official
Mark S. Shane, Esq., Shane and White, LLC, Applicant’s Attorney
Gregory Oman, P.E., Menlo Engineering Associates, LLC, Applicant’s Engineer
GS-Bachman, E.I.T., Roberts Engineering Group, LLC
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Clarke Caton Hintz
Architecture  To: Hightstown Planning Board

Planning

From: Brian Slaugh, PP, AICP

Donna Miller, AICP, PP, CFM

Landscape Architecture

Re: Americana Hospitality Group (Applicant)
Katsifis Family, LLC (Owner Lot 40.02)
Borough of Hightstown (Owner Lot 41)

100 Barrack Street
Trenton NJ 08608
clarkecatonhintz.com

Tel: 609 883 8383

Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan
Application No. 2019-05

Block 7, Lot 40.02 and 41

R-3 Residential Single-Family District

Fax: 609 883 4044
Date: September 7, 2022

1. Materials Reviewed
The following materials were reviewed in the preparation of this report:
= Application No. 2019-05, dated July 3, 2019 and Application No. 2021-02
dated April 8, 2022.

*  Americana Center Site Plan, by prepared Gregory S. Oman, PE, Menlo
Engineering Associates, Inc., dated October 9, 2018, and last revised April
29, 2022, consisting of 18 sheets.

= Americana Center Americana Dinner Parking Lot Improvements, prepared by

John Hatch, FAIA
George Hibbs, AIA
Brian Slaugh, AICP

Gregory S. Oman, PE, Menlo Engineering Associates, Inc., dated February 11,
2022 and last revised July 13, 2022, consisting of 11 sheets.

Lease Agreement between Katsifis Family, LLC, and the Borough of

Michael Sullivan, AICP
Michael Hanrahan, AIA
Mary Beth Lonergan, AICP

Hightstown, dated March 5, 2012 pertaining to Block 7 Lot 41 with two
amendments.

In addition to the review of this material, the site was investigated to determine
existing conditions.

2. Application Description

2.1 Applicant’s Proposal. The applicant has entered into a lease with the Borough to
use and occupy a 35,650 sf. portion of the southerly area of Lot 41 in Block 77 that
adjoins the existing diner in East Windsor for a parking lot. The applicant had
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originally proposed to construct a 78-space parking lot and driveways on this
leased land and connect them to the existing parking area on adjoining Lot 40.02.
No access to the Borough’s wastewater treatment plant will be provided through
the new parking area, which is on the same lot. The applicant had presented a
site plan application in 2019 which depicted the proposed layout of parking and
vehicle circulation, landscaping and lighting on the Borough property and how it
would integrate with the improvements on the existing diner site. The applicant
did not proceed with that application but nonetheless constructed most of those
improvements without use variance/site plan approval.

Additionally, slight modifications to the existing parking layout and driveway on
East Windsor Township’s Block 57, Lot 11 are planned. The lease with the
Borough also allows a farm stand to be constructed on the property, however, a
farm stand has not been included in the application.

Property Description. Lot 41 in Block 7 contains the Borough of Hightstown’s

wastewater treatment plant. It has frontage on Route 130 just north of the traffic
signal for the entrance to the East Windsor Towne Center shopping center and
the Americana Center. Lot 40.02 is owned by the applicant and is currently
developed as a parking lot at the rear of the Americana Diner. This lot directly
adjoins residences on Oak Lane in Hightstown. Both lots are zoned R-3
Residential Single-Family by Hightstown. Adjoining properties to the south area
located in East Windsor and have frontage on Route 130 and are zoned by the
Township of East Windsor as H-C Highway Commercial.

Variances and Exceptions

Non-Permitted Use. Lots 40.02 and 41 are located in the Borough’s R-3

Residential District which permits detached single-family dwellings, schools,
places of worship, public utility offices and facilities, hospitals, nursing homes,
cemeteries, agricultural uses, community residences and shelters. The existing
parking lot on Lot 40.02 is an existing non-conforming use which has been
expanded and altered to provide access to the new parking area on Lot 41. The
parking lot use on a portion of Lot 41 also is not a permitted use. A -d(1) use
variance is required to permit the expansion of the existing non-conforming
parking lot use and new parking lot use.

Page 2 of §
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3.2

33

3.4

Parking Stall Size Variance. {28-10-11.f requires parking stalls to be a minimum
of 20 feetlong. A variance had been granted as part of the original 2011 site plan
application to permit 18-foot long stalls. The new parking area was also

constructed with unapproved 18-foot long stalls. A variance is required to permit
this depth for the new undersized stalls.

Maximum Lot Coverage Variance. The only bulk standard applicable to the
subject property is Maximum Lot Coverage, which is limited to 40% of the gross
lot area per (28-3-7-B(10). Of the 35,650 sf. of Lot 41 developed as part of the new
parking area, approximately 277,000 sf. of that lot will be impervious coverage. In
order to determine if the entire lot, which also includes the Borough’s sewage
treatment plant and its ancillary equipment and compacted areas, the applicant
will need to supply a lot coverage percentage to determine if it meets the
Borough’s ordinance limit. With regard to Lot 40.02, the property had an existing
lot coverage of 73% which was increased to 75% following the construction of the
new, but unapproved, improvements. A variance to permit the increased lot
coverage on Lot 40.02 is required. If not approved, the applicant will be required
to remove two percent of the lot coverage in a logical fashion.

Screening Exception. All parking and service are required to be screened year
round from the view of such premises and of adjoining streets (§28-23-14.b.3).
The compactors and dumpster are proposed to be set on a new concrete pad at
parking lot elevation of approximately 102 feet and enclosed on three sides by a
six-foot high, board-on-board fence. The proposed compactors are seven feet high
and the fence will be installed at a height about 1.4 feet below the top of the
compactors. Additionally, the front, or westerly exposure of the refuse area has
no screening. These are actually visible all the way from Route 130.

Variance Comments

Use Variance. As described previously, the proposed parking lot is not listed as a
permitted principal use in the zone and requires a variance under N.J.S.A.
40:55D-70(d)1. Under case law, applications involving uses and structures not
permitted by ordinance must prove, and the Board must specifically find, that the
use promotes the general welfare because the proposed site is particularly suitable
for the proposed use. Such proofs and findings must satisfactorily reconcile the
grant of the variance with the ordinance's continued omission of the use from
those permitted in the zone, and provide a more substantive basis for the
determination that the variance "will not substantially impair the intent and
purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance" (i.e., the master plan of the
municipality).
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44

45

Positive Criteria. To satisfy the positive criteria for a “d” variance, also known as
special reasons”, the applicant must demonstrate that "the proposed use
promotes the general welfare and is particularly suited for the site." A site for
commercial use, may only meet the positive criteria if it, "serves the general
welfare and thereby satisfies the positive criteria [and] if the use is particularly
suited for the proposed site." To demonstrate that a property is particularly suited
for the proposed nonconforming use, an applicant must show the need for the
use at that particular location. Peculiar suitability may exist where "the use is one
that would fill a need in the general community, where there is no other viable
location, and where the property itself is particularly well fitted for the use either
in terms of its location, topography or shape." The applicant should be prepared
to address the need(s) in the community that the use may already be serving, and
the suitability of the site for the use. Since a portion of the site (Lot 40.02) has
already been used in this manner for many decades, the continuation of the same
type of use would point towards finding it suitable.

Consistency with the Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The applicant must
also prove not only "that the variance can be granted 'without substantial

detriment to the public good,'" but also "must demonstrate through an 'enhanced
quality of proof . . . that the variance sought is not inconsistent with the intent and

purpose of the master plan and zoning ordinance.
the basis for land use policy throughout the Borough. The 2014 master plan
update does not contain a land use plan map but instead has a proposed zoning

The master plan provides

map tied to a description of the different land use categories and zoning districts
of Hightstown. The master plan does not address the subject property or provide
any references to the use of the Borough’s wastewater treatment plant.

Negative Criteria. In addition to meeting the special reasons, or positive criteria,
a second test of meeting the negative criteria is required. In considering potential
detriment to the public good related to the proposed expansion of the

nonconforming use and creation of a new non-permitted use, issues to consider
may include, but are not limited to, impacts on traffic and circulation, parking,
visual character/aesthetics, noise, and air quality.

Neighborhood Context. From a neighborhood context viewpoint, the existing
commercial development adjoining both the wastewater treatment plant and the
existing diner parking are separated from the residential neighborhood by

extensive landscape screening and buffering. The applicant also benefits from
the adjoining residential lots having much greater depth than other lots in the
immediate neighborhood, which allows for greater separation of the nuisance
aspects of the parking lots from the residences. However, the quality of the
existing landscape screening and buffering and the new encroachments into that
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5.2

landscape screen by the refuse containers is a factor in considering whether the
development creates a substantial adverse impact to the neighborhood and the
zoning scheme of the municipality.

As a short hand guide, we have listed several questions that are commonly asked
in use variance applications for the Board’s consideration:

SPECIAL REASONS (POSITIVE CRITERIA)

o Does the site have characteristics which make it peculiarly (but not
uniquely) suited for the proposed use?

o Are there unusual circumstances regarding the applicant and/or property
which would result in undue hardship if a use variance were not granted?

) Does the use promote the purposes of zoning? Typically, the Board would
need to find that one of the purpose statements of the municipal land use
law applies to the application.

NEGATIVE CRITERIA

. Would substantial detriment occur to the public health, safety and welfare
if a use variance were granted?

. Would an impairment of the intent and purpose of the Master Plan or the
Zoning Ordinance and Zone Plan (Zoning Map) result if a use variance
were granted?

Site Plan Comments

Changes in Layout. The plans have been revised to depict most of the conditions
as they have actually been constructed. Overall, the layout is essentially
unchanged from the April 2019 version of the plans, except for the location and
type of outdoor refuse storage, arrangement of parking spaces near the building
and the extent of plantings.

Refuse Storage Location. We note that the use of Lot 41 is restricted to parking of
motor vehicles only per Resolution 2014-108. The original plan had proposed a
pair of dumpsters within a screened enclosure located on Lot 41, along the easterly
property line, and in-line with the north-south internal vehicle circulation path.
This allowed for garbage trucks to have adequate room to maneuver without
conflicts, provide screening from public view and was 175 feet distant from the
residence on adjoining Lot 40.01. During a site visit in April 2022, it was
observed that the diner was utilizing multiple dumpsters, totes, milk crates and
compactors concentrated in the landscaped buffer area between the parking lot
and the rear lot line of Lot 40.01 and the southeast corner of Lot 40.02. The
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5-3

proposed dumpster location, shown on the revised plans, is in the southeasterly
corner of Lot 41, and may not be permitted to be located there without amendment
of the terms of the lease by the Borough Council.

Refuse Storage Area Design. The current version of the site plan proposes two
compactors and an 8-yd dumpster to be located in the rear of Lot 40.01, in the
northeast corner of the property. As proposed on the revised plan, there would

be a six-foot high board-on-board fence provided on three sides of the compactor
and dumpster area, with no gate. In addition to the fact that one side of the refuse
storage area is completely unscreened or enclosed by fencing, the proposed
fencing is not tall enough to screen the view of the compactors, which are seven
feet high. Additionally, the orientation of the proposed dumpster does not appear
to be able to be accessed without compromising multiple parking spaces. The
revised site plan includes notation of signage at three parking spaces adjoining
the dumpster location that are to be reserved for employees. The proposed design
raises numerous concerns with respect to the adequacy of the space and facilities
proposed to accommodate the refuse generated by the now expanded diner,
including noise, vibration, odor and effluent, that may affect the adjoining
residential uses, as well as visual impacts to residents and the general public /
passersby within the parking lot and on Route 130.

If the Board finds this location is acceptable for refuse storage, we recommend
that the entire refuse storage area be set at the pavement elevation and enclosed
by a raised curb to contain the dumpster and any effluents that may result from
refuse storage. A drainage inlet may need to be added and tied into the
stormwater system. We also strongly recommend the fencing be extended and
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increased in height sufficient to hide the dumpsters/compactors along the open
side of the storage area with gates to permit truck access and a man door for
personnel access. Additionally, specifications on the noise and vibration from the
operation of the compactors be provided to determine whether physical measures
are required to mitigate these factors as well as restrictions on the time of day
when compactors may be operated.

Landscape Plan. The April 2019 Landscape Plan proposed a line of shade trees
along the easterly lot line of Lot 41 and significant shrub and groundcover
plantings within the parking lot islands, including six shade trees and four
ornamental trees. Evergreen shrubs were provided around the dumpster
enclosure. The current Landscape Plan has a date of April 29, 2022, with no prior
issue date or revision dates and includes a Plant Schedule which does not include
the size of plant material or full common or botanical names. This plan differs
substantially from the Landscape Plan of April 2019; providing only four shade
trees and five ornamental trees within the parking lot islands and scant shrub and
groundcover plantings. There are no plantings proposed around the refuse
storage area. A line of evergreen trees is proposed along the easterly lot line of
Lot 41.

We recommend a return to the April 2019 landscape plan, adjusted for the
changes in site layout but continuing with the same theme as the original. The
Plant Schedule should be revised to include common and botanical names of
plant materials, planting size and height and planting details and notes in
accordance with standard reference material.

Lighting. The current plan depicts a new layout of fixtures, some retrofitted and
some new fixtures, however still with 25 foot mounting height and 4,000°K color
temperature. The plan notes indicate an average light level of 1.27 foot-candles
and an average to minimum uniformity ratio of 4.23:1. The plan has been revised
to indicate all lights within the parking field will be extinguished at 3 a.m. We
defer to the Borough Engineer on the adequacy of this lighting plan.

We would be pleased to answer any questions concerning this review.

Cc.

Jane Davis, Planning Board Secretary

Scott Miccio, Esq., Planning Board Attorney
Carmela Roberts, PE, Planning Board Engineer
George Chin, Zoning Officer

Mark S. Shane, Esq., Applicant’s Attorney
Gregory S. Oman, PE, Applicant’s Engineer

W:\5000's\Hightstown\5646.09\Americana Rev 3.docx
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